
Billing Wyoming Medicaid for Dually Eligible Members  

Wyoming Medicaid has become aware that providers are not following Medicaid’s policy regarding dually 

eligible (Medicare and Medicaid) members.  

BILLING REMINDERS: 

• Wyoming Medicaid requires taxonomy codes to be included on all Medicare primary claim submissions 

for billing, attending, and servicing or rendering providers. Medicaid requires these taxonomies to get to 

a unique provider. 

• Medicare is primary to Medicaid and must be billed first. 

• When posting the Medicare payment, the EOMB may state that the claim has been forwarded to 

Medicaid.  

o No further action is required; it has automatically been submitted. 

• Medicare transmits electronic claims to Medicaid daily.  

o Medicare transmits all lines on a claim with any Medicare paid claim.  

• If payment is not received from Medicaid after 45 days of the Medicare payment, submit a claim 

to Medicaid and include the Coordination of Benefits (COB) information in the electronic claim.  

o The line items on the claim being submitted to Medicaid must be exactly the same as the claim 

submitted to Medicare.  

Exception:  When Medicare denies, then the claim must conform to Medicaid policy. 

• The time limit for filing Medicare crossover claims to Medicaid is 12 months (365 days) from the date of 

service, or six (6) months (180 days) from the date of the Medicare payment, whichever is later.  

NOTES:  

• Do not submit a claim to Medicaid for coinsurance, deductible, and copayment amounts unless the 

provider has waited 45 days from Medicare’s payment date.  

• Do not submit a “new” claim to Medicaid when the Medicare claim needs to be adjusted, (i.e., excluded 

a modifier).  

o This may result in duplicate payment to providers. 

o When providers receive a duplicate payment, they must determine the mistake and also make 

the necessary corrections to remedy the situation.  

WYOMING MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL POLICY REFERENCES (ALL MANUALS): 

• Chapter & Section: 3.2.2.2 Provider Taxonomy Requirements When Billing Medicare for Dually Eligible 

Members 

• Chapter & Section: 6.5.2 Billing Information (Medicare Crossovers) 

Provider Manuals and Provider Bulletins are located on the Wyoming Medicaid website:  
https://www.wyomingmedicaid.com/portal/Provider-Manuals-and-Bulletins    

 

For questions, please contact Provider Services at 1-888-996-6223 (1-888-WYO-MCAD).  

 

 

Deployment Information  

Deployment Date:  June 11, 2025   

Audiences:   

Ambulance     

Audiology  

Chiropractor  

Surgery, Oral & Maxillofacial  

Public Health, Federal/Health Programs Operated by IHS  

https://www.wyomingmedicaid.com/portal/Provider-Manuals-and-Bulletins
https://www.wyomingmedicaid.com/portal/Provider-Manuals-and-Bulletins


Dietician, Registered  

Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies  

Prosthetic/Orthotic Supplier  

Home Health   

Hospice Care, Community Based  

General Acute Care Hospital   

General Acute Care Hospital - Rural (Critical Access Hospital)     

Medicare Defined Swing Bed Unit   

Psychiatric Hospital   

Rehabilitation Hospital   

Clinical Medical Laboratory   

Mental Health - Including Community Mental Health Center (CMHC)   

Rehabilitation, Substance Abuse Treatment Center (SATC)   

Community Based Residential Treatment Facility, Mental Illness   

Substance Abuse Disorder Rehabilitation Facility   

Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)   

Neuropsychologist   

Clinical Psychologist   

Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)   

Certified Social Worker (CSW)   

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist (LMFT)   

Provisional Marriage and Family Therapist (PMFT)   

Skilled Nursing Facility           

Midwife, Certified Nurse   

Nurse Anesthetist, Certified Registered   

Nurse Practitioner  

Nurse Practitioner, Adult Health   

Nurse Practitioner, Family Health     

Nurse Practitioner, Gerontology   

Nurse Practitioner, Obstetrics and Gynecology   

Nurse Practitioner, Pediatrics     

Nurse Practitioner, Advanced Practice, Psychiatric / Mental Health   

Clinical Nurse Specialist   

Midwife   

Allergy and Immunology, Allergy  

Anesthesiology  

Clinical Genetics (M.D.)  

Dermatology 

Diagnostic Radiology  

Emergency Medicine   

Internal Medicine 

Family Practice   

Internal Medicine, Endocrinology, Diabetes/ Metabolism 

Internal Medicine, Cardiovascular Disease   

Internal Medicine, Gastroenterology  

Internal Medicine, Geriatric Medicine   

Internal Medicine, Medical Oncology   

Internal Medicine, Nephrology  

Internal Medicine, Pulmonary Disease 

Internal Medicine, Rheumatology  

Neurological Surgery  

Neuromusculoskeletal Medicine/OMM  

Obstetrics and Gynecology  

Obstetrics and Gynecology, Gynecology  

Obstetrics and Gynecology, Obstetrics   

Ophthalmology  

Otolaryngology   

Pathology   

Pediatrics, Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine   

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation   

Physician Assistant   

Physician, General Practice   

Physician, Pediatrics  

Preventive Medicine, Public Health and General Preventive Medicine  



Psychiatry and Neurology, Neurology   

Psychiatry and Neurology, Psychiatry  

Surgery, General   

Surgery, Orthopedic    

Surgery, Pediatric   

Surgery, Plastic   

Surgery, Thoracic   

Surgery, Vascular   

Urology                

Podiatrist  

Paramedic     

Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)   

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF)   

Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)   

End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Treatment   

Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)   

Radiology, Mobile     

Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF)     

Rural Health Clinic (RHC)   

Occupational Therapist   

Physical Therapist     

Speech Therapist   

 

 

 

 

 

 


